number of  missions to country offices to assess readiness to

respond to emergencies and large outbreaks; the support to

develop business continuity plans and disaster plans, training,

simulation exercises, and testing; and support to country offices

for assessing country capacity to respond to emergencies and

large outbreaks.

5.4  Food safety (400,000) Reduces the number of studies and risk analyses on the burden

of foodborne disease, which will, in turn, affect access to

evidence-based information for the design and establishment of

adequate and effective mechanisms for reducing foodborne

public health risks. In this regard, targets for output indicators

5.4.1 and 5.4.2 may need to be revisited.

6. Corporate

Services/Enabling

Functions

(1,700,000)

6.4  Management and

 administration

(1,700,000) Reduces the capacity to design and implement modifications

and upgrades to core enterprise resource planning (ERP), which

could affect the efficiency of the computing infrastructure and

the ability to meet expected results of the PAHO information

technology strategy, per targets in output 6.4.3.

TOTAL  (5,772,000)

CD54/21, Add. I

7

Table 3. Scenarios for Financing the PAHO Program and Budget 2016-2017

Scenario I: A 3% increase in assessed contributions

Source of Financing 2014-2015 2016-2017
Increase

(Decrease)

Assessed contributions (3% increase) 210,640,000  216,959,200  6,319,200

Credit from the Tax Equalization Fund (18,240,000) (17,905,000) 335,000

Budgeted miscellaneous revenue 6,000,000  25,000,000  19,000,000

Other sources 199,800,000  210,653,800  10,853,800

WHO allocation to the Americas  164,900,000  178,092,000  13,192,000

TOTAL 563,100,000  612,800,000  49,700,000

Scenario II: A 0% increase in assessed contributions, with the difference absorbed by

other sources

Source of Financing 2014-2015 2016-2017
Increase

(Decrease)

Assessed contributions (0% increase) 210,640,000  210,640,000  0

Credit from the Tax Equalization Fund (18,240,000) (17,905,000) 335,000

Budgeted miscellaneous revenue 6,000,000  25,000,000  19,000,000

Other sources 199,800,000  216,973,000  17,173,000

WHO allocation to the Americas  164,900,000  178,092,000  13,192,000

TOTAL 563,100,000  612,800,000  49,700,000

Scenario III: A 0% increase in assessed contributions, with the total budget reduced to

$607 million

Source of Financing 2014-2015 2016-2017
Increase

(Decrease)

Assessed contributions (0% increase) 210,640,000  210,640,000  0

Credit from the Tax Equalization Fund (18,240,000) (17,905,000) 335,000

Budgeted miscellaneous revenue 6,000,000  25,000,000  19,000,000

Other sources 199,800,000  211,201,000  11,401,000

WHO allocation to the Americas  164,900,000  178,092,000  13,192,000

TOTAL 563,100,000  607,028,000  43,928,000

Table 4. Scenario III: Resource requirements by budget segment (in US$ millions)
2

Budget segment

Approved

Budget

2014-2015

Proposed

Budget

2016-2017

Increase

(Decrease)

Base programs 563.1 607.0 43.9

Special programs and response to emergencies 22.0 35.0 13.0

Government-sponsored initiatives  300.0 990.0 690.0

2
  This table corresponds to Table 1 in the PAHO Program and Budget 2016-2017 (Document CD54/21,

Rev. 1), and reflects the Scenario III budget.

CD54/21, Add. I

8

Table 5. Scenario III: Budget by Category and Program Area (in US$)
3

Category/Program Area
Approved

Budget
2014-2015

Proposed
Budget

2016-2017

Increase
(Decrease)

1. Communicable Diseases 86,812,000 101,186,000 14,374,000

1.1 HIV/AIDS and STIs 15,732,000 15,314,000 (418,000)

1.2 Tuberculosis 3,864,000 7,266,000 3,402,000

1.3 Malaria and other vector-borne diseases
 (including dengue and Chagas)

7,543,000 19,075,000 11,532,000

1.4 Neglected tropical and zoonotic diseases 11,480,000 13,428,000 1,948,000

1.5 Vaccine-preventable diseases (including
 maintenance of polio eradication)

48,193,000 46,103,000 (2,090,000)

2. Noncommunicable Diseases and Risk Factors 48,288,000 57,428,000 9,140,000

2.1 Noncommunicable diseases and risk factors 20,963,000 29,944,000 8,981,000

2.2 Mental health and psychoactive
 substance use disorders

3,259,000 7,260,000 4,001,000

2.3 Violence and injuries 7,585,000 5,883,000 (1,702,000)

2.4 Disabilities and rehabilitation 2,164,000 5,432,000 3,268,000

2.5 Nutrition 14,317,000 8,909,000 (5,408,000)

3. Determinants of Health and Promoting Health
 throughout the Life Course

80,783,000 80,783,000 0

3.1 Women, maternal, newborn, child, and
 adolescent and adult health and sexual
 and reproductive health

42,739,000 44,656,000 1,917,000

3.2 Aging and health 1,681,000 2,657,000 976,000

3.3 Gender, equity, human rights, and ethnicity 8,610,000 9,204,000 594,000

3.4 Social determinants of health 11,555,000 11,912,000 357,000

3.5 Health and the environment 16,198,000 12,354,000 (3,844,000)

4. Health Systems 97,474,000 107,986,000 10,512,000

4.1 Health governance and financing, national
 health policies, strategies and plans

11,947,000 16,901,000 4,954,000

4.2 People-centered integrated health services,
 quality health systems

13,580,000 13,661,000 81,000

4.3 Access to medical products and
 strengthening regulatory capacity

22,901,000 24,725,000 1,824,000

4.4 Health systems information and evidence 32,857,000 32,767,000 (90,000)

4.5 Human resources for health 16,189,000 19,932,000 3,743,000

3
  This table corresponds to Table 2 in the PAHO Program and Budget 2016-2017 (Document CD54/21,

Rev. 1), and reflects the Scenario III budget.

CD54/21, Add. I

9

Category/Program Area
Approved

Budget
2014-2015

Proposed
Budget

2016-2017

Increase
(Decrease)

5. Preparedness, Surveillance and Response 46,385,000 59,211,000 12,826,000

5.1 Alert and response capacities (for IHR) 9,854,000 9,887,000 33,000

5.2 Epidemic and pandemic-prone diseases 8,016,000 14,565,000 6,549,000

5.3 Emergency risk and crisis management 18,980,000 30,137,000 11,157,000

5.4 Food safety 9,535,000 4,622,000 (4,913,000)

6.  Corporate Services/Enabling Functions 203,358,000 200,434,000 (2,924,000)

6.1 Leadership and governance 58,467,000 46,500,000 (11,967,000)

6.2 Transparency, accountability, and risk
 management

4,842,000 8,252,000 3,410,000

6.3 Strategic planning, resource coordination, and
 reporting

49,544,000 24,034,000 (25,510,000)

6.4 Management and administration 77,432,000 109,137,000 31,705,000

6.5 Strategic communications 13,073,000 12,511,000 (562,000)

Subtotal - Base Programs (Categories 1-6) 563,100,000 607,028,000 43,928,000

Special Programs and  Emergencies

Polio eradication maintenance4   1,200,000 1,200,000

Special program on foot-and-mouth disease
 eradication4

  11,800,000 11,800,000

Outbreak and crisis response4  22,000,000 22,000,000 0

Program and Budget - Total  585,100,000 642,028,000 56,928,000

Government-sponsored initiatives4  300,000,000 990,000,000 690,000,000

Table 6. Scenario III: Proportion of resource requirements of technical programs,

compared to leadership and governance and corporate services/enabling functions

(US$ Millions)
5

Category/Program Area
Resource

Requirements

Percent

of Total

Technical programs (Categories 1-5) 406.6 67.0

Leadership and Governance (Program area 6.1) 46.5 8.0

Corporate Services/Enabling Functions (Program areas 6.2 to 6.5) 153.9 25.0

TOTAL 607.0 100.0

4
  These components are excluded from the Program and Budget base programs because of the nature